handling activities from applying the policy election to account for shipping services as fulfillment activities to recognizing
shipping services as a promised service to customers which the Company determined to be a separate performance
obligation. The Company believes that this change in accounting method is preferable, as it results in a disaggregation of
revenue and related costs that provides more transparency to the users of its financial statements and is more consistent
with the nature of the Company's promises made in arrangements with its customers. The effects of this change to the
disaggregation and presentation of revenue and costs of revenue have been retroactively applied to all periods presented.
This change had an immaterial impact to the Company's loss from operations and as such the Company did not
retroactively adjust prior periods for these immaterial effects.

Certain financial statement line items included in the Statement of Operations for the years ended December 31,
2022, December 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020, respectively were adjusted as follows (in thousands):

76

 Year Ended December 31, 2022

As Computed
Under

Previous
Method

Effect of
Change

As Reported
Under

Preferable
Method

Revenue:
Consignment revenue $ 444,767   $ (59,788)  $ 384,979
Shipping services revenue  —   59,788   59,788

Cost of revenue:
Cost of consignment revenue  113,141   (56,178)   56,963
Cost of shipping services revenue  —   56,178   56,178

 Year Ended December 31, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

As Reported
Under

Preferable
Method

Revenue:
Consignment revenue $ 346,848   $ (44,627)  $ 302,221
Shipping services revenue  —   44,627   44,627

Cost of revenue:
Cost of consignment revenue  92,788   (47,803)   44,985
Cost of shipping services revenue  —   47,803   47,803

 Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

As Reported
Under

Preferable
Method

Revenue:
Consignment revenue $ 247,326   (34,014)   213,312
Shipping services revenue  —   34,014   34,014

Cost of revenue:
Cost of consignment revenue  66,976   (36,587)   30,389
Cost of shipping services revenue  —   36,587   36,587

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2021, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU 2021-10, Government
Assistance (Topic 832): Disclosure by Business Entities about Government Assistance, which improves the transparency of
government assistance received by requiring the disclosure of the nature of the transactions, the accounting for the
transactions, and the effect of the transactions on the financial statements. The Company adopted this standard during the
year ended December 31, 2022. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Company's financial